09-21-1999

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Patent and Trademark Office

09-08-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #40

RECORD



ΞT

IF 101	1149360
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Biodermis Corporation  9-8-99	Name and address of receiving party(ies):     Name: Sol W. Balkin     Address: 229 N. Central Ave., Suite 610     City: Glendale State: CA Zip:91203
□ Individual(s): Citizenship: □ Association: □ General Partnership: □ Limited Partnership: ☑ Corporation - State: NV □ Other:	<ul> <li>☑ Individual(s): Citizenship:</li> <li>☐ Association:</li> <li>☐ General Partnership:</li> <li>☐ Limited Partnership:</li> <li>☐ Corporation - State:</li> <li>☐ Other:</li> </ul>
Nature of conveyance:	If Assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No
□ Assignment	(Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?   No
4. Application number(s) or Registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s):  Additional numbers attached	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): GB2021935
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of application and registrations involved: 1
Name: Michael G. Petit  Address: 1309-A State Street	7. Total Fee (37CFR 3.41)
City: Santa Barbara State: CA Zip: 93101	8. Deposit Account Number:
9/ <mark>20/1999 DNGUYEN 00000388 2021935</mark>	(attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)
C:481 40.00 OP DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE
any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	ge and better, the foregoing information is true and correct and
Michael G. Petit  Name of Person Signing	
	rsheet, attachments, and document: 2

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS Biodermis Corporation, a subsidiary of HPL BioMedical, Inc., having a principal place of business at 871 Grier Drive, Suite B-2, Las Vegas, NV 89119 USA, has adopted, used and is using the mark PODISIL which is registered in the United Kingdom as Registration No. 2,021,935 dated 26 May 1995; and

WHEREAS Sol W. Balkin, an individual having a business address of 229 N. Central Avenue, Suite 610, Glendale, CA 91203 USA, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said mark PODISIL;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Biodermis Corporation does hereby assign unto the said Sol. W. Balkin all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to the said mark PODISIL, together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark, and the above identified registration thereof.

Signed: (Name and Position)  Manual Manual Sapr. 1, 1999  Date
Jeff Schleuning, President, Biodermis Corp.
Type Signer's Name/Position/Company
State of Nevada )
County of <u>C/ARK</u> ss.
On this day of Scotember, 1999, before me a Notary
Public appeared JEFF Schleuning, the person who signed this
instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her won behalf (or
on behalf of the Corporation or other entity with authority to do so).
SEAL
BRENDA A. BIGGERS Notary Public - Nevada
Notary Public - Nevada  My appt. exp. June 9, 2001  No. 97-2139-1  Busida H. Buggers  No. 97-2139-1
Notary Public ///

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/08/1999 REEL: 001960 FRAME: 0383